impacts on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

N OT E  2  –  P R O P E R T Y  A N D  E Q U I P M E N T

As of December 31,  property and equipment, net, consists of the following:

Depreciation expense relating to property and equipment was US$170,949 and US$74,151 for the years ended December 31, 2020
and 2019, respectively, and is recorded within selling, general, and administrative expenses on the consolidated statements of
operations and comprehensive loss.

N OT E  3  –  I N T E R N A L LY  D E V E LO P E D  I N TA N G I B L E  A S S E T S

As of December 31, internally developed intangible assets, net, consists of the following:

Amortization expense relating to internally developed intangible assets was US$257,425 and US$171,345 for the years
ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively, and is recorded within selling, general, and administrative expenses on the
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

Sezzle Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

17

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Restatement
Reference

For the year ended December 31, 2019:
Net loss $ (16,596,228)  $ 3,534,875   $ (13,061,353)  b, c
Equity based compensation and restricted stock vested 951,979   215,286   1,167,265   c

Loss and accrued interest on conversion of convertible
notes 4,306,622   (3,727,406)  579,216   c
Increase in accrued liabilities 1,212,773   (22,755)  1,190,018   b
Other net loss to cash reconciling items (9,794,709)  —   (9,794,709)  c
Net cash used for operating activities (19,919,563)  —   (19,919,563)
Net cash used for investing activities (532,218)  —   (532,218)
Net cash provided by financing activities 49,991,545   —   49,991,545

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 29,539,764   —   29,539,764

Cash, cash, equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning of
year 7,084,854   —   7,084,854

Cash, cash, equivalents, and restricted cash, end of year $ 36,624,618   $ —   $ 36,624,618

Noncash investing and financing activities:
Conversion of notes to common stock $ 10,098,404   $ (3,727,406)  $ 6,370,998   c
Conversion of preferred stock to common stock 12,442,367   (515,796)  11,926,571   c

NOTE 3 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

 2020 2019

Computer and office equipment $ 636,950   $ 225,186

Furniture and fixtures 28,393   28,394

Property and equipment, gross 665,343   253,580

Less accumulated depreciation (290,157)  (119,180)

Property and equipment, net $ 375,186   $ 134,400

Sezzle Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

18

NOTE 4 – INTERNALLY DEVELOPED INTANGIBLE ASSETS

As of December 31, internally developed intangible assets, net, consists of the following: